Total Assets 914,603 898,201 885,236 923,074
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 579,545 476,029 195,561 311,095
Provision for Legal Fees 130,000 - - -
Total Current Liabilities 709,545 476,029 195,561 311,095
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred income tax liability - - 10,840 123
Total Non-Current Liabilities - - 10,840 123
Total Liabilities 709,545 476,029 206,401 311,218
Net Assets/ (Liabilities) 205,058 422,172 678,835 611,856

Equity
Issued capital 57,954 57,954 57,954 57,954
Accumulated profit 147,104 364,218 620,881 553,902
Total Equity/ (Deficiency) 205,058 422,172 678,835 611,856

Contingent Liabilities 20,000 - - -

* Please refer to Section 11.2 with respect to the audit opinions and review conclusion issued by Jack Edward King
on the historical financial information. The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting
policies in Section 11.6 and the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Section 12.

Page 71

11.5 Historical and Pro-forma consolidated statements of financial position

Notes 31 Dec
17

Pulse

31 Dec 17
Birrabong

Fund
raising

Pulse
acquisiti

on

Subsequent
event

Proforma
(max and min
subscription)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3 65,333 950 4,157,500 - 181,426 4,405,209
Trade and other receivables 4 372,449 24,602 163,850 (150,000) 410,901
Receivables – related parties 5 372,428 (182,428) (190,000) -
Indemnified Provision for
Deferred Tax Liability 6 80,988 80,988

Financial assets 104,393 - - 104,393
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 914,603 25,552 4,157,500 62,410 (158,574) 5,001,491

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and
equipment 7 - - - 110,000 - 110,000

Goodwill on acquisition 8 - - - 2,947,844 - 2,947,844
Financial Assets - - - - - -
Provision for Deferred
Income Tax Benefits - - - - - -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS - - - 3,057,844 - 3,057,844

TOTAL ASSETS 914,603 25,552 4,157,500 3,120,254 (158,574) 8,059,335

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Payables 579,545 20,000 - - - 599,545
Provision for Settlements and
Legal Fees 130,000 - 130,000

Borrowings 9 158,574 - 86,429 (158,574) 86,429
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 709,545 178,574 - 86,429 (158,574) 815,974

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liability 10 80,988 - 80,988
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES - - - 80,988 - 80,988

TOTAL LIABILITIES 709,545 178,574 - 167,417 (158,574) 896,962

NET ASSETS 205,058 (153,022) 4,157,500 2,952,837 - 7,162,373

EQUITY
Issued capital
Share Capital 11 57,954 20,151,333 4,398,890 3,099,941 - 27,708,118
Retained earnings 12 147,104 (20,304,355) (241,390) (147,104) - (20,545,745)
TOTAL EQUITY 205,058 (153,022) 4,157,500 2,952,837 - 7,162,373

Contingent Liability 20,000 - - - - 20,000

Page 72

11.6 Notes to and forming Part of the Historical Financial Information

Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of Preparation

The financial report is a general purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, Accounting Standards and Interpretations and complies with other
requirements of the law.

The accounting policies detailed below have been consistently applied to all of the years presented unless otherwise
stated. Up to the date of effectuation of the DOCA (31 May 2017) the financial statements were for the Group